Khamis and Gumawa (2020) carried out a study on the effect of entrepreneurial skills on small and medium scale enterprises 

(SMEs) performance: a study of registered businesses operating in sabon gari market kano. 

Descriptive survey research design was used while a sample size of one hundred and seventy-two (172) business 

owners/managers were drawn through the use of Yamane (1967) formula for sample size determination out of three 

hundred and three (303) owners/managers operating registered businesses in Sabon Gari Market, Kano, which constituted 

the study population. Probability sampling technique was used which involves simple random sampling. Closed-ended 

questionnaire served as a data collection tool for the study for a Social Science (SPSS) version 21 and regression analysis